UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

<

4

GLOBAL WARMING IN MALAYSIA: FORECASTING FOR THE
NEXT FIVE YEARS

MUHAMMAD SHAHRIN NADZIR BIN ZULKIFLE
NUR IZATUL AIN BINTI A MALIK
NURUL AIN BINTI AZIZAN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS
FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JANUARY 2021



ABSTRACT

Global warming affect some human activities such as construction and agriculture. These
activities affect the climate change and rising in temperature. In 2050, the world
temperature was estimated to increase by 1.5°C. Hence, this research was conducted to
model and forecast monthly temperature of specific area in Malaysia which are Cameron
Highland and Petaling Jaya observed from January 1990 to December 2019. The Seasonal
Autoregressive Integrated Moving Average (SARIMA) were applied to the monthly
temperature for both places for modeling and forecasting purposes. The best models were
evaluated by Akaike’s Information Criterion (AIC), Bayesian’s Information Criterion
(BIC) and error measures; Mean Square Error (MSE), Root Mean Square Error (RMSE)
and Mean Absolute Percentage Error (MAPE). The model that satisfied all criterion is the
chosen one. The best model to forecast monthly temperature of Cameron Highland is
SARIMA(2,1,1)(3,1,1);2,  while for monthly temperature of Petaling,
SARIMA(1,0,4)(3,1,2), is the most suitable SARIMA model. The result of forecasting
show that the monthly temperatures for both places are expected to increase for the next
five years and become an alarm for higher authorities for further actions.

Keywords: Forecasting, SARIMA Model, global warming



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, we are grateful to the Almighty Allah who gives us the chance to complete this
Final Year Project on Global Warming in Malaysia: Forecasting for The Next Five Years.
The final year project was completed with all the hard work. Without His blessings and
strength, we would not be able to complete this project thoroughly.

We would like to express our sincere gratitude to our supervisor, Dr Nurul Nisa’ Binti
Khairol Azmi for her invaluable guidance and support of this project. Without her
supervised, we would not have been able to complete this project according to the
schedule.

Moreover, we would like to thanks to our parents and family for their moral support
throughout the completion of our project. With their continuous love, encouragement and
blessings, we are able to complete this final year project. Last but not least, special thanks
to our classmates and fellow friends who helped us throughout the academic exploration.
They help us by giving ideas and opinion and for that, we really appreciate that. Only
Allah will be able to repay all the kindness.

MUHAMMAD SHAHRIN NADZIR BIN ZULKIFLE
NUR IZATUL AIN BINTI A MALIK
NURUL AIN BINTI AZIZAN

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

Chapter 1 Introduction
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Objectives
1.4 Significance of The Study
1.5 Scope and Limitations

Chapter 2 Literature Review
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Forecasting Temperature
2.3 ARIMA Model
2.4 Conclusion

Chapter 3 Methodology
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Description of Data
3.3 Modelling Monthly Temperature Data
3.3.1 Autoregressive (AR)
3.3.2 Moving Average (MA)

3.3.3 Autoregressive Integrated Moving Average (ARIMA)

3.3.4 Seasonal ARIMA (SARIMA)
3.4 Box-Jenkins Methodology
3.4.1 Model Identification
3.4.2 Model Estimation and Diagnostic Checking
3.4.3 Forecasting the Model
3.4.4 AIC, BIC and Error Measures
3.5 Conclusion

1l

PAGE

ii

iv

vi

AW W — -

— 00 W W n

12
12
12
13
13
14
15
15
16
17
18
19
20



Chapter 4 Results and Discussions
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Description of Data
4.3 Modelling And Forecasting Cameron Highland’s Monthly Temperature
4.3.1 Model Identification For Cameron Highland
4.3.2 Model Estimation and Evaluation For Cameron Highland
4.3.3 Diagnostic Checking for Cameron Highland
4.3.4 Forecasting Monthly Temperature of Cameron Highland for Five
Years Ahead
4.4 Modelling And Forecasting Petaling Jaya’s Monthly Temperature
4.4.1 Model Identification For Petaling Jaya
4.42 Model Estimation and Evaluation For Petaling Jaya
4.4.3 Diagnostic Checking For Petaling Jaya
4.44 Forecasting Monthly Temperature of Petaling Jaya for Five Years
Ahead
4.5 Conclusion

Chapter 5 Conclusions and Recommendations
5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B

References

v

21
21
21
24
24
27
29

30
33
33
35
37

38
40

41
41
42

43

75

89



	Abstract
	Acknowledgment
	Table of Contents
	List of Tables
	List of Figures
	Introduction
	Background of study
	Problem Statement
	Research Objectives
	Significance of The Study
	Scope and Limitations

	Literature Review
	Introduction
	Forecasting Temperature
	ARIMA Model
	Conclusion

	Methodology
	Introduction
	Description of Data
	Modelling Monthly Temperature Data
	Autoregressive (AR)
	Moving Average (MA)
	Autoregressive Integrated Moving Average (ARIMA)
	Seasonal ARIMA (SARIMA)

	Box-Jenkins Methodology
	Model Identification
	Model Estimation and Diagnostic Checking
	Forecasting the Model
	AIC, BIC and Error Measures

	Conclusion

	Results and Discussions
	Introduction
	Description of Data
	Modelling And Forecasting Cameron Highland's Monthly Temperature
	Model Identification For Cameron Highland
	Model Estimation and Evaluation For Cameron Highland
	Diagnostic Checking for Cameron Highland
	Forecasting Monthly Temperature of Cameron Highland for Five Years Ahead

	Modelling And Forecasting Petaling Jaya's Monthly Temperature
	Model Identification For Petaling Jaya
	Model Estimation and Evaluation For Petaling Jaya
	Diagnostic Checking For Petaling Jaya
	Forecasting Monthly Temperature of Petaling Jaya for Five Years Ahead

	Conclusion

	Conclusions and Recommendations
	Conclusions
	Recommendations

	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	References

