### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



# GLOBAL WARMING IN MALAYSIA: FORECASTING FOR THE NEXT FIVE YEARS

## MUHAMMAD SHAHRIN NADZIR BIN ZULKIFLE NUR IZATUL AIN BINTI A MALIK NURUL AIN BINTI AZIZAN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

**JANUARY 2021** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

Global warming affect some human activities such as construction and agriculture. These activities affect the climate change and rising in temperature. In 2050, the world temperature was estimated to increase by 1.5°C. Hence, this research was conducted to model and forecast monthly temperature of specific area in Malaysia which are Cameron Highland and Petaling Jaya observed from January 1990 to December 2019. The Seasonal Autoregressive Integrated Moving Average (SARIMA) were applied to the monthly temperature for both places for modeling and forecasting purposes. The best models were evaluated by Akaike's Information Criterion (AIC), Bayesian's Information Criterion (BIC) and error measures; Mean Square Error (MSE), Root Mean Square Error (RMSE) and Mean Absolute Percentage Error (MAPE). The model that satisfied all criterion is the chosen one. The best model to forecast monthly temperature of Cameron Highland is SARIMA $(2,1,1)(3,1,1)_{12}$ , while for monthly temperature of Petaling, SARIMA $(1,0,4)(3,1,2)_{12}$  is the most suitable SARIMA model. The result of forecasting show that the monthly temperatures for both places are expected to increase for the next five years and become an alarm for higher authorities for further actions.

Keywords: Forecasting, SARIMA Model, global warming

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, we are grateful to the Almighty Allah who gives us the chance to complete this Final Year Project on Global Warming in Malaysia: Forecasting for The Next Five Years. The final year project was completed with all the hard work. Without His blessings and strength, we would not be able to complete this project thoroughly.

We would like to express our sincere gratitude to our supervisor, Dr Nurul Nisa' Binti Khairol Azmi for her invaluable guidance and support of this project. Without her supervised, we would not have been able to complete this project according to the schedule.

Moreover, we would like to thanks to our parents and family for their moral support throughout the completion of our project. With their continuous love, encouragement and blessings, we are able to complete this final year project. Last but not least, special thanks to our classmates and fellow friends who helped us throughout the academic exploration. They help us by giving ideas and opinion and for that, we really appreciate that. Only Allah will be able to repay all the kindness.

MUHAMMAD SHAHRIN NADZIR BIN ZULKIFLE NUR IZATUL AIN BINTI A MALIK NURUL AIN BINTI AZIZAN

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER				
ABSTR	RACT		i	
ACKNOWLEDGMENT				
TABLE	OF C	ONTENTS	iv	
LIST O	F TAB	BLES	v	
LIST O	F FIG	URES	vi	
Chapte		Introduction	1	
1.1	Backg	ground of study	1	
1.2	Proble	em Statement	2	
1.3	Resea	arch Objectives	3	
1.4	Signif	ficance of The Study	3	
1.5	Scope	e and Limitations	4	
Chapte	r 2	Literature Review	5	
2.1	Introd	luction	5	
2.2	Forec	asting Temperature	5	
2.3	ARIM	IA Model	8	
2.4	Concl	usion	11	
Chapte	r 3	Methodology	12	
3.1	Introd	luction	12	
3.2		ription of Data	12	
3.3		lling Monthly Temperature Data	12	
	3.3.1	Autoregressive (AR)	13	
		Moving Average (MA)	13	
	3.3.3	Autoregressive Integrated Moving Average (ARIMA)	14	
	3.3.4	Seasonal ARIMA (SARIMA)	15	
3.4	Box-Jenkins Methodology		15	
	3.4.1	Model Identification	16	
	3.4.2	Model Estimation and Diagnostic Checking	17	
	3.4.3		18	
	3.4.4	AIC, BIC and Error Measures	19	
3.5	Conclusion			

Chapter	4	Results and Discussions	21		
4.1	Introduction				
4.2	Description of Data				
4.3	Modelling And Forecasting Cameron Highland's Monthly Temperature				
	4.3.1	Model Identification For Cameron Highland	24		
	4.3.2	Model Estimation and Evaluation For Cameron Highland	27		
	4.3.3	Diagnostic Checking for Cameron Highland	29		
	4.3.4	Forecasting Monthly Temperature of Cameron Highland for Five			
		Years Ahead	30		
	Modelling And Forecasting Petaling Jaya's Monthly Temperature				
	4.4.1	Model Identification For Petaling Jaya	33		
	4.4.2	Model Estimation and Evaluation For Petaling Jaya	35		
	4.4.3	Diagnostic Checking For Petaling Jaya	37		
	4.4.4	Forecasting Monthly Temperature of Petaling Jaya for Five Years			
		Ahead	38		
4.5	Conclusion				
Chapter	5	<b>Conclusions and Recommendations</b>	41		
5.1	Conclusions				
5.2	Reco	mmendations	42		
APPENI	OIX A		43		
APPENI	OIX B		75		
Reference	es		89		